

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 252.

An act to incorporate the Franklin Flax and Hemp Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles G. Smith, Christopher Dyer, John W. Dyer, Samuel Corporators. Blanding and Henry E. Dyer, together with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate and politic by the name of the Franklin Flax and Hemp Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and they are hereby authorized Capital stock. to hold and use a capital stock of twenty thousand dollars.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]

Снар. 252.

Corporate name,

Powers, privis, and obligations,

Chapter 253.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation SECT. 1. Company are hereby authorized to increase their capital stock to the amount of ten thousand dollars, in addition to the amount authorized by their act of incorporation; and that they may take, hold and manage real and personal estate, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, and may dispose of the same.

The term of time for which said company is al-SECT. 2. lowed the exclusive right of employing and using steam power for the purposes of navigation upon the Long Pond and Sebago Pond, and the intervening waters by virtue of the second section of the act to which this is additional, shall be, and the same is hereby extended five years.

[Approved August '7, 1849.]

Authorized to increase their capital stock \$10,000.

May hold and control real and personal estate not exceeding \$25,000.

Exclusive right of using steam power on said waters, extended five years.